

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION Diary No(s). 43046/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-07-2024  
in C.A. No. No. 4670/2023 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

VIJISH V. V. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE GURUVAYUR DEVASWOM MANAGING COMMITTEE & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 185321/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No.  
185326/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 193559/2025 -  
PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

Date : 22-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. P.B. Krishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rahat Bansal, AOR  
Ms. Ritumbhara Garg, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Gaurav, Adv.  
Mr. Vashu Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Application for exemption from filing Official Translation is allowed.
2. Issue notice returnable in six weeks.
3. In the meantime, services of the petitioners shall not be dispensed with.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR