

ITEM NO.51

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION Diary No(s). 43046/2025

VIJISH V. V. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE GURUVAYUR DEVASWOM MANAGING COMMITTEE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 231465/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES

Date : 22-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr Hari Vishnu, Adv.
Mr. Rahat Bansal, AOR
Mr. Varun Mudgal, Adv.
Mr. Umang Chopra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Anoop R, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As per office report, service is not complete on respondent no.4. However, ld. Counsel, Mr Anoop R appearing on behalf of Mr G Prakash, Advocate-on-record appears for the said respondent and submits that vakalatnama has been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Contd...

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copies alongwith an application seeking condonation of delay in filing spare copies. As respondent no.4 has entered appearance, the same is hereby allowed with regard to respondent nos. 1 to 3. Consequently, delay is condoned. Issue notices immediately.

List again on 12.11.2025.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ