

ITEM NO.3

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION Diary No(s). 43046/2025

VIJISH V. V. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE GURUVAYUR DEVASWOM MANAGING COMMITTEE & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 12-11-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Rahat Bansal, AOR  
Mr. Varun Mudgal, Adv.  
Mr. Abdullah, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR  
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Anoop R, Adv.

Mr. Jishnu M.L., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr.Jishnu M.L. has entered appearance for respondent Nos.1 and 2 on whom service was complete. It has been submitted by the Ld. counsel that vakalatnama for the said respondents has already been filed on 17.10.2025. Registry to verify and update the records. Time has been sought to file counter affidavit. Let the same be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent No.3 but none has entered appearance.

contd...

**Respondent No.4 has e-filed counter affidavit.**

**After expiry of four weeks, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules as the Hon'ble Court on 22.8.2025 has directed to issue notice, returnable in six weeks.**

**rd**

**SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar**